
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
  

 Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th 
November 2004. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. DRAFT PREFERRED OPTIONS FOR CORE POLICIES DPD   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services informing the 
Cabinet of potential policy approaches for inclusion in a ‘core policies’ 
Development Plan Document and detailing the process for producing 
plans under the new planning system. 
 
(Appendix 4 is appended separately to the agenda). 
 
 

M Bingham 
388431 

 

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the outcome of 
public consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
(A copy of the revised Statement is appended separately to the 
agenda) 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - ANGLIAN HOUSE, HUNTINGDON   
 

 

 To consider the Urban Design Framework for Anglian House, 
Huntingdon and approve it as a basis for consultation and further 
discussion. 
 
(A copy of the Urban Design Framework is appended separately to the 
agenda). 
 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

5. LAND AT CALIFORNIA ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Legal & Estates and Housing 
Services requesting authority to dispose of Council owned land for the 
purpose of providing affordable housing. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

F Mastrandrea 
388208 



 
6. OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION LAND, ST NEOTS   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal & Estates on a request from 
St Neots Town Council for the District Council to transfer to it land held 
for local open space and recreational purposes in the Town. 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

7. WETLAND AT LITTLE PAXTON   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Countryside Services Manager concerning 
the offer of grassland at Little Paxton Bridge. 
 
 

P Knight 
388442 

8. BEST VALUE REVIEW - IMPROVING ACCESS TO SERVICES   
 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Director of Commerce and Technology 
and Head of Policy on the Access to Services Best Value Review. 
 
 

D Oliver  
388101 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining 
spending variations. 
 

G Dolan 
388106 

S Couper 
388103 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
authority under particular contracts for the supply of services 
and the terms proposed for the acquisition of property. 

 
 

 

11. CASH IN TRANSIT: RENEWAL OF CONTRACT   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding 
further funds required to implement the ongoing requirements of cash 
transportation and banking. 
 
 

J Barber 
388105 

12. SAPLEY SQUARE REDEVELOPMENT AND OXMOOR ACTION 
PLAN - PROPERTY UPDATE   

 

 

 a) To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services 
updating Cabinet on progress and seeking approval for the 
acceptance of a tender for the design and construction of 
Sapley Square redevelopment. 

 
B) To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates updating 

the Cabinet on the current position with regard to Property 
matters at Oxmoor, seeking delegated authority to approve 
terms for the acquisition of a leasehold interest and approval in 
principle to terms for the lease of community facilities 

C Allen 
388380 

K Phillips 
388260 



 
 

   
 Dated this 8th day of December 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Miss C Harris , Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388234, /e-mail: Claire.harris@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, 
or would like information on any decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 25th November 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, R L Clarke, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D P Holley 

 
 

87. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th November 
2004 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
88. A VISION FOR ST NEOTS   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 80, the Cabinet gave consideration to a report 

by the Head of Planning Services to which was attached the Civic 
Trust Regeneration Unit’s Centre Vision report on St. Neots Town 
Centre (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book).  Having 
been acquainted with the work that had gone into preparing the 
Vision, the consultation undertaken and the uses to which it would be 
put, Executive Councillors’ attention was drawn to amendments to the 
report which clarified the status of the Vision document.  Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to approval by the Head of Planning Services 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy of any minor, detailed amendments, the “St. Neots 
Town Centre:  The Future (as amended by the revised 
‘Town Centre Character Areas’ Plan)” be adopted as 
informal policy guidance. 

 
89. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK ST NEOTS COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
draft Urban Design Framework for the St. Neots Community College 
site.  The framework was intended to set design parameters for the 
development of the site.  Having noted the recent award of grant by 
the Government to develop a performing Arts Centre and other 
facilities, it was 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



RESOLVED 
 
 that the Urban Design Framework be approved as draft 

interim planning guidance for public consultation. 
 

90. ST NEOTS LEISURE CENTRE AND ST NEOTS COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE SITE ISSUES   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the progress of negotiations among interested parties on the 
possible redevelopment of the St. Neots Leisure Centre and St. Neots 
Community College site, Barford Road. 
 
With regard to the Cabinet’s request for the preparation of a business 
plan for the Council’s involvement in the development (Minute No. 12 
refers), Executive Councillors were informed that a number of 
outstanding matters could not be resolved without the benefit of a 
feasibility study.  In that context, a partnership arrangement was 
proposed with the County Council and the Community College and on 
the understanding that the District Council’s costs, which could be 
met from within existing budgetary resources, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, on the understanding that the brief also will include 
a reference to the need to examine the consequences of 
not developing the site, the Head of Community Services 
be authorised to enter into a partnership with the County 
Council and the St. Neots Community College and other 
partners as appropriate to procure a feasibility study for 
the range of site options identified in paragraph 2.3 of 
the report now submitted, and 

 
(b) that the brief for the feasibility study be circulated to 

Councillors Bates, Mrs Chandler, Clarke and Holley for 
comment before an agreement is entered into. 

 
  
91. CALL-IN: "CUSTOMER FIRST"   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services on the outcome of the call-in by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) of the decision to release 
funding for the Customer First programme and the associated 
arrangements to procure the hardware and software required to link 
to Cambridgeshire Direct. 

 
92. MEDIUM TERM PLAN   

 
 (a) Finance and Planning - Overview and Scrutiny Panel   

 
  A report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) summarising the deliberations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) 
on the Medium Term Plan at its meeting held on 9th 
November 2004, was received and noted. 

2



 
 (b) Progress   

 
  Further to Minute No. 77, the Cabinet gave further 

consideration to the report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology reviewing the Medium Term Plan 2005 – 2010 
and acknowledged the requirement for their deliberations to 
be concluded in sufficient time for a recommendation to be 
submitted to full Council on 16th February 2005. 

 
 (c) Government Efficiency Review and Revenue Support 

Grant   
 

  By means of a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with developments 
relating to the Government’s (Gershon) Efficiency Review 
and the Revenue Support Grant.  Having noted that the 
figure quoted in paragraph 4.2 of the report as representing 
the level of savings which exceeded MTP assumptions 
should have read £300k instead of £600k, Executive 
Councillors expressed their dissatisfaction with regard to the 
imposition of the approach to efficiency targets which failed 
to recognise or differentiate between authorities like the 
District Council, which had made sustained and successful 
efforts to achieve excellence in their performance and others 
where the scope for efficiencies and savings was much 
greater. 
 
The Cabinet also was informed that an announcement on 
the Council’s revenue support grant for 2005/06 had been 
delayed until the following week.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a further report be submitted when further 

information is available on the efficiency review. 
 

93. TREASURY MANAGEMENT:   INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), which reviewed the 
respective levels of performance achieved during the second quarter 
of 2004/05 by external fund managers in the matter of investment of 
the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
94. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 

GRANTS   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Housing (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which sought an additional 
supplementary capital estimate of £222,000 in respect of the cost of 
Disabled Facilities Grants until the end of the financial year. 

3



 
In noting the trends in demand for Disabled Facilities Grants since 
2001/02, Executive Councillors discussed the changing demographic 
profile of the District in terms of the increasing numbers of older 
people and the potential implications for resourcing adaptations to 
their homes, particularly in a scenario where the Government had 
chosen to cap its contribution towards the cost of expenditure in this 
field from the current financial year.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £222,000 for 

expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants be approved;  
 
 (c) that a further monitoring report be submitted in January 

setting out the position to the end of the third quarter; 
and 

 
 (d) that a further report be submitted to a future meeting 

on the future resource and other implications of 
Disabled Facilities Grants’ on the District Council. 

 
95. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES   

 
 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave 
consideration the proposed to adoption of a policy for fees and 
charges.  The report contained details of the current level of income 
from fees and charges and an analysis of those areas where there 
was potential to increase income.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the fees and charges policy contained in Annex A 

to the report now submitted be approved;  
 
 (b) that the policy be incorporated into the next review of 

the constitution in 2005; 
 
 (c) that the charge for a CON29 search be increased from 

£89 to £110.00 with effect from 1st April 2005; and 
 
 (d) that the Director of Commerce and Technology be 

requested to submit a report in the New Year on the 
implications of introducing discounts for District Council 
services which currently attract a charge or fee. 

 
 

96. RAMSEY RURAL RENEWAL - REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF 
FUNDS   

 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Planning Policy and of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a request for the release of funding from the 
Medium Term Plan for the Ramsey Renewal Scheme.  Following a 

4



review by the Ramsey Area Partnership of the precise nature of the 
work required the Cabinet also was requested to approve the transfer 
part of the bid from capital to revenue and to profile the release of 
funding over five financial years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of funding for the Ramsey Rural 

Renewal Scheme in 2004/05 and 2005/06 be 
approved; and 

 
 (b) that a supplementary revenue estimate of up to 

£10,000 in the current year and the inclusion of the 
variations in revenue impact relating to 2005/06 
onwards in the MTP be approved. 

 
97. CCTV - MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Head of 

Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the management and operation of the Council’s 
CCTV service.  Having reviewed the recommendations for the 
service, the staffing implications of which had been approved the 
previous day by the Employment Panel, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of funding for a CCTV and Emergency 

Planning Team Leader and two additional CCTV 
operators be approved; 

 
 (b) that the Cabinet acknowledge that once the two 

additional CCTV operators have been recruited the 
associated funding in the draft MTP will become 
unavoidable; 

 
 (c) that scheme 03/384 be deleted from the MTP; 
 
 (d) that the replacement of cameras that have exceeded 

their useful life as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the report 
now submitted and the release of £98,000 in 2004/05 
and £7,000 in 2005/06 from MTP scheme 03/020 be 
approved; and 

 
 (e) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised to procure a contract for maintenance of the 
CCTV system as set out in paragraph 6.4 of the report 
now submitted and to include the camera 
replacements in the contract. 

 
98. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT STATEMENT 2004   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Information Management (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted 
with the contents of the draft 2004 Implementing Electronic 
Government (IEG) Statement for submission to the Office of the 
Deputy Prime Minister. 

5



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the IEG 

statement prior to its submission to the Office of the Deputy 
Prime Minister. 

 
99. BUS SHELTER PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan for the installation 
of bus shelters at various locations in the District. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a)  that the contents of the report be noted; 

 

(b)  that the release of MTP funds for 24 bus shelters at 
the locations contained in the Annex to the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

 

(c)  that the Head of Environment and Transport be 
authorised  to proceed with the installation of the 
shelters and associated infrastructure. 

 
100. LAND AT RIVERSMEAD, ST NEOTS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered proposed 
terms for the transfer of land at Riversmead, St. Neots to St. Neots 
Town Council.   
 
Having regard to concerns expressed by Executive Councillors 
representing the Little Paxton and St. Neots (Priory Park) Wards 
relating to the proposal to grant consent for a lease of part of the land 
to the Reserve Forces and Cadets Association for East Anglia, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that further consideration of the matter be deferred to a future 

meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



         
 
CABINET        16 DECEMBER 2004 
 
 

DRAFT PREFERRED OPTIONS FOR CORE POLICIES DPD 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of potential policy approaches for 

inclusion in a ‘core policies’ Development Plan Document, in advance 
of i
[...]
ist), and the reasons why they are not being suggested as 
preferred options at this stage. 

 

5 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The policy scoping sheets appended to this report provide initial 

suggestions for policy approaches that might be pursued in the 
Council’s Core Strategy DPD. They will be discussed with key 
stakeholders in the New Year, and be subjected to sustainability 
appraisal, before coming back to Cabinet for its consideration. 

9



6 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a. Notes the intention to undertake informal consultation with key 
stakeholders on potential policy approaches for inclusion in a 
Core Strategy DPD, as required by the new planning legislation; 

b. Notes that following this consultation and a sustainability 
appraisal, potential policy approaches will be presented to 
Cabinet and Full Council for decision, prior to formal public 
consultation in the summer of 2005; 

c. Authorises the Head of Planning Services, in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, to make limited 
changes to the policy scoping sheets attached to this report, as 
necessary during the process of final editing prior to the key 
stakeholder consultation. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
ODPM, 2004, Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks 
 
Planning Officers’ Society, 2004, Policies for Spatial Plans: Consultation Draft 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Dr Michael Bingham 
(Development Plans Manager), on 01480 388431. 

10



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Summary of components of new development plan system 
 

• At present the development plan comprises the Structure Plan and Local 
Plan. 

 
• Under the new system the development plan will instead comprise: 

a) the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS – a new form of regional planning 
guidance) 

b) Development Plan Documents prepared by the local planning 
authority 

 
• The Development Plan Documents will include as a minimum: 

a) a ‘core strategy’ 
[...]
 
options considered in the Framework. 

 
2.3 The Framework looks closely at the advantages that re-development 

would allow and makes recommendations for proposed uses, 
ensuring that proposals enhance the vitality and viability of the town 
centre.  

 
 
3. THE PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 The Framework recognises the opportunities that the site provides to 

achieve the following:- 
 

• replacement of Anglian House with buildings of more appropriate 
layout, form and scale; 

• improvement of pedestrian links between the town centre and 
town park;  

• improvement of environment within the park; 

Agenda Item 4

155



• delivery of a mix of uses; 
• creation of a high quality re-development that improves the wider 

townscape. 
 
3.2 Indicative concept plans are illustrated in the Framework.  
 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Production of an Urban Design Framework is best practice and will 

help to secure the most appropriate form of development if the 
Anglian House site is to be re-developed. If Cabinet approves the 
document, there will be a period of consultation with the local and 
statutory bodies. Any comments or changes will be brought back to 
the Cabinet before it is adopted. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 That the Cabinet approves the Framework as a basis for further 

discussion and consultation 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
‘A Vision for Redevelopment - Development Guidelines’ Civic Trust February 
2002. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
  01480 388430 
 

156



 
        
 
CABINET MEETING    16th DECEMBER 2004 
 

LAND AT CALIFORNIA ROAD   HUNTINGDON 
 

(Joint Report by the Head of Legal and Estates & the Head of Housing 
Services) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the disposal of Council-owned land to 

Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership Limited (HHP) for the purpose of 
providing affordable housing. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In March 2004  the Council sold two small areas of amenity land near 

California Road to HHP.  This land is being
[...]
 be authorised to approve the 

consideration after consultation with the Executive Councillors for 
Resources Welfare and I.T. and Finance. 

 
 
Background Papers:- 
 
Planning applications 0403130 and 0403132. 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Keith Phillips – Estates & Property Manager -    01480 388260 
 
Frank Mastrandrea – Policy & Enabling Officer -   01480 388208 
 
 
   

158



159



160

This page is intentionally left blank



 

161



162

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
CABINET       16TH DECEMBER 2004 
 
 

OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION LAND, ST NEOTS 
(Report by the Head of Legal & Estates) 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To consider a request from St Neots Town Council for the District 

Council to transfer to it areas of land held for local open space and 
recreational purposes in the Town. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 An earlier request to transfer land at Riversmead, St Neots was 

considered by Cabinet on 25th November 2004.  The report, a copy 
of which is appended, was deferred for further information.  In that 
respect Members’ attention is drawn to the contents of paragraphs 
3.2 and 3.3 post, which outline the agreement reached between the 
District Council and St Neots Town Council in 1974 with regard to 
ownership of and responsibility for maintenance of the areas of land 
in question. 

 
2.2 The Town Council have now identified four further areas which they 

have been maintaining since 1974 as follows:- 
 
 Shady Walk recreation area (4562 sq m) 
 Dukes Road/Kings Road play area (3020 sq m) 
 Brickhills open space (19,500 sq m) 
 Garden of Rest, New Street/Tan Yard. (684 sq m) 
  
2.3 These parcels of land are shown edged black on the appended plans.  

All the areas of land referred to are used as open space and there are 
no proposals for any changes. 

 
3. RESPONSIBILITY FOR OWNERSHIP OF LAND 
 
3.1 In conjunction with the reorganisation of local government in 1974, 

discussions took place between the District Council and successor 
Town
[...]
 to the use of the land for recreation/amenity purposes only. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the land at Riversmead be transferred — 
 

♦ for the sum of £1.00; 
 
♦ on the basis that it will be used for recreational and amenity 

purposes only; and 
 
♦ subject to consent for the grant of a lease on part to the  

Reserve Forces and Cadets Association for East Anglia. 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Cabinet is invited to approve a disposal of the land at Riversmead on 

the terms and conditions outlined in this report. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
Estates File Ref. Gen.42 
 
 
Contact Officer: Keith Phillips, Estates & Property Manager 
     (01480) 388260 
 
 

166



167



168

This page is intentionally left blank



169



170

This page is intentionally left blank



171



172

This page is intentionally left blank



173



174

This page is intentionally left blank



175



176

This page is intentionally left blank



177



178

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\8\AI00012864\WetlandatLittlePaxtonMill0.doc 

 
  
 

CABINET 16TH DECEMBER 2004 
 

WETLAND AT LITTLE PAXTON MILL 
(Report by the Countryside Services Manager) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 This report recommends that the District Council accept the offer of 

two acres of wet grassland beside the River Great Ouse at Little 
Paxton Bridge. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This parcel of land was bought by the property company, Fasha 

Property Holding Limited, and is surplus to their requirements. 
 
2.2 The wetland is to the north of St Neots Common, which is a Site of 

Special Scientific Interest (SSSI).  It has had substantial wildlife 
interest, but this has been degraded over recent years through illicit 
grazing.  This has caused concern to many residents. 

 
2.3 There is no commuted sum with the transfer of this land, but it is 

expected to generate income of £160 per year from grazing (based 
on St Neots Common) and £100 from the 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 16th December 2004. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke. 

 

101. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th November 
2004 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
102. DRAFT PREFERRED OPTIONS FOR CORE POLICIES DPD   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered potential approaches which might be considered 
appropriate for inclusion as “core policies” in the Council’s first 
Development Plan Document (“DPD”). 
 
Having noted the key steps and timescales for the preparation of the 
DPD, Executive Councillors requested that District Councillors be 
advised of the seminars convened for key stakeholders to enable 
them to observe the proceedings. Subsequently and having been 
assured that opportunities would be available in future for full public 
consultation on the preferred options, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the intention to undertake informal consultation 

with key stakeholders on potential policy approaches 
for inclusion in a Core Strategy DPD, as required by 
the new planning legislation be noted;  

 
 (b) that following the initial informal consultation and a 

sustainability appraisal, the intention to present 
potential policy approaches to Cabinet and full Council 
for decision, prior to formal public consultation in the 
summer of 2005 be noted; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to approve drafting amendments to the 
policy scoping sheets for inclusion in the DPD as 
necessary during the process of final editing prior to 



the key stakeholder consultation. 
 

103. LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 Further to Min No. 04/54 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet considered the results of consultation on the 
Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy and suggested 
amendments to the draft Statement. 
 
Having discussed the financial and other uncertainties surrounding 
the implementation of the new licensing regime, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that full Council be recommended to approve the 

Statement of Licensing Policy appended to the report 
now submitted with effect from 7th January 2005 for a 
period of three years; and 

 
 (b) that a report updating the Cabinet on issues 

associated with the administration and enforcement of 
the new licensing regime be submitted nine months 
after its implementation. 

 
104. URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK - ANGLIAN HOUSE, 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
draft Urban Design Framework for the existing Anglian Water Group 
Headquarters site in Huntingdon. The framework was intended to 
present the planning policy concept and to set design parameters for 
any future redevelopment of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Urban Design Framework be approved as a basis 

for further discussion and consultation. 
 

105. LAND AT CALIFORNIA ROAD, HUNTINGDON   
 

 By way of a joint report by the Head of Legal and Estates and the 
Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Cabinet considered proposed terms for the transfer of 
Council-owned land at California Road, Huntingdon to the 
Huntingdonshire Housing Partnership (“HHP”) for the purpose of 
providing affordable housing in conjunction with the proposed 
redevelopment of adjourning garage courts. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that, the sale of land at California Road, Huntingdon be 

approved on the terms set out in paragraph 3 of the 
report now submitted and that the Director of Central 
Services, after consultation with the Executive 



Councillors for Resources, Welfare and IT and for 
Finance be authorised to agree the consideration for 
the transaction. 

 
106. OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION LAND, ST NEOTS   

 
 Further to Min. No 04/100 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Head of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet considered proposed terms for the transfer 
of five areas of land at Riversmead, Shady Walk, Dukes Road/Kings 
Road, Brickhills and New Street/Tan Yard to St Neots Town Council. 
 
Having been acquainted with the substance of the agreement 
reached with the Town Council for the discharge of concurrent leisure 
functions on the reorganisation of local government in 1974 and the 
associated distribution of assets, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, the disposal of the five areas of land to St Neots Town 

Council be approved on the terms and conditions outlined in 
paragraph 5.1 of the report now submitted. 

 
107. WETLAND AT LITTLE PAXTON   

 
 By means of a report by the Countryside Services Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet gave 
consideration to an offer of two acres of wet grassland beside the 
River Great Ouse at Little Paxton bridge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the transfer of two acres of land to the District Council 

as set out in the report now submitted be approved. 
 

108. BEST VALUE REVIEW - IMPROVING ACCESS TO SERVICES   
 

 The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Director of Commerce 
and Technology and the Head of Policy (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on the outcomes of the Best Value Review on 
improving access to services. 
 
Having noted the impact of the District Council’s “Customer First” 
project on the methodology adopted for this Best Value Review and 
subsequent developments via the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment and the Improvement Plan approved by the Cabinet on 
4th November 2004, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the completion of the Access to Services Best Value 
Review be endorsed and the exercise “signed off”. 

 
109. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 



the projected outturn of the 2004/05 budget and expected budget 
variations already identified in the current year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the likely spending variations in the Revenue Budget 

2004/05 be noted. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to expenditure proposed to be incurred by the 
Council  under contracts for the supply of services and terms 
proposed for the acquisition of property. 

 
111. CASH IN TRANSIT: RENEWAL OF CONTRACT   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the outcome of a recent tendering exercise for the 
Council’s cash collection services which it was estimated would result 
in unavoidable increases in the Medium Term Plan amounting to 
£14,000 in 2005/06 and £19,000 in future years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the increases in expenditure in the Medium Term Plan 

be approved. 
 

112. SAPLEY SQUARE, OXMOOR: REDEVELOPMENT   
 

 Further to Min. No 03/221 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Cabinet were acquainted with progress to date on 
the redevelopment of Sapley Square, Oxmoor, Huntingdon. 
 
Having noted revised details of the capital costs and revenue impact 
of the proposals, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the tender negotiated with Gleeson Construction 

Services Ltd for design and construction works 
associated with the redevelopment of Sapley Square, 
Oxmoor, Huntingdon be approved;  

 
 (b) that Councillor L M Simpson be nominated the 

appropriate Executive Councillor to deal with all future 
matters relating to Oxmoor, Huntingdon; and 

 
 (c) that a report on progress with regard to the 

redevelopments of Sapley Square, Oxmoor, 
Huntingdon be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet. 



 
113. OXMOOR (HUNTINGDON) ACTION PLAN : PROPERTY UPDATE   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report updating Executive Councillors on 

the current position with regard to property matters at Oxmoor. 
 
Having noted that implementation of the Oxmoor Action Plan was well 
underway, and that by early 2006 it was envisaged the principal 
elements relating to the construction of the Acorn Centre and the 
development of new shops and community facilities at Sapley Square 
should have been completed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that progress in implementation of the Oxmoor Action 

Plan be noted; 
 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Resources, Welfare 
and IT, be authorised to approve detailed terms for the 
acquisition of the leasehold interest at 2a Sapley 
Square; and 

 
 (c) that the terms proposed for the lease of the community 

facilities to Hunts Forum be approved and the Director 
of Central Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Resources, Welfare and IT, 
authorised to approve detailed terms for the lease. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


